STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935
Fax: (860) 827-2950

September 2, 1998

Ms. Sandy M. Carter

Regulatory Manager

Bell Atlantic Mobile

20 Alexander Drive, P.O. Box 5029
Wallingford, CT 06492

Re: EM-BAM-086-980821 - Bell Atlantic Mobile notice of intent to modify an existing
telecommunications tower located at 57 Cook Drive, Montville, Connecticut.

Dear Ms. Carter:

At a public meeting held on September 1, 1998, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) acknowledged
your notice to modify this existing telecommunications facility in Montville, Connecticut, pursuant to
Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

The proposed modifications are to be implemented as specified here and in your notice dated August 21,
1998. The modifications are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-50j-72 (b) of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies as changes to an existing facility site that would not increase
tower height, extend the boundaries of the tower site, increase noise levels at the tower site boundary by
six decibels, and increase the total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power density measured at
the tower site boundary to or above the standard adopted by the State Department of Environmental
Protection pursuant to General Statutes § 22a-162. This facility has been carefully modeled to ensure
that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards applicable to the
frequency now used on this tower. Any additional change to this facility will require explicit notice to
this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73. Such notice shall
include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of
radio frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with
Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin No. 65. Any
deviation from this format may result in the Council implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to
General Statutes § 16-50u including, without limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such
failure and of civil penalties in an amount not less than one thousand dollars per day for each day of
construction or operation in material violation.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.
Very truly yours,

Mo« A LA e

Mortimer A. Gelston
Chairman

MAG/RKE/jlh

c: Honorable Patrick Dougherty, Mayor, Town of Montville

Ii\siting\emibanm\montvill\dc090198.doc



STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Phone: (860) 827-2935
Fax: (860) 827-2950

August 25, 1998

Honorable Patrick J. Dougherty
Mayor

Town of Montville, Town Hall
310 Norwich-New London Road
Uncasville, CT 06382

RE:  EM-BAM-086-980821 - Bell Atlantic Mobile notice of intent to modify an existing
telecommunications tower located at 57 Cook Drive, Montville, Connecticut.

Dear Mayor Dougherty:
On August 21, 1998, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received a request from Bell Atlantic
Mobile to modify an existing telecommunications facility located at 57 Cook Drive in Montville,

Connecticut, pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-72.

The Council will consider this item at the next meeting scheduled for Tuesday, September 1, 1998, at
10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room Two, Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, Connecticut.

Please call me or inform the Council if you have any questions or comments regarding this modification
of an existing facility.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.
Very truly yours, -

n B ~ = &\—g
SRS Y

¢ Jodl M. Rinebold
Executive Director

IMR/jlh

Enclosure: Notice of Intent

I\siting\em\bam\montville\doughert.doc
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SEP -9 B Kenneth C. Baldwin
ey ; 860-275-8345
CONNECTICUT Internet: kbaldwin@rc.com
SITING COUNCIL September 8, 1998

Joel M. Rinebold
Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: TS-SCLP/BAM - 148-980716 - Wallingford Tower Share Proposal
EM-BAM-152-980821 - Exempt Modification for Waterford Tower Proposal
EM-BAM-086-980821 - Exempt Modification for Montville Tower Share Proposal

Dear Mr. Rinebold:

I am writing on behalf of Cellco Partnership d/b/a Bell Atlantic Mobile ("BAM") with respect
to the Siting Council's approval letters for the above-referenced proposals. As you know from the
information submitted by BAM, the Wallingford tower is owned and operated by Sprint Spectrum LP;
the proposed Waterford tower will be owned by the Cohanzie Fire Company; and the Montville tower
is owned by Wireless Solutions, Inc. While we understand the Council's concern for future
modifications to each of these towers, the specific notice requirements and information of enforcement
responsibility, is information that should be presented to the tower owner. As stated in each proposal,
BAM has no ownership interest in any of the towers and is therefore not subject to the same
requirements of the tower owners under those sections of the Connecticut General Statutes and
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies referenced in your letter. This letter is written simply to
clarify that point.

Thank you very much for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
i 7

N AR
Ceib n)cécg R
Kenneth C. Bgldwin -

KCB/kmd
cc.  Sandy M. Carter
David S. Malko, P.E.

HART1-741944-1
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WIRELESS SOLUTIONS AUG 71 1580
Kens Thomas
P.QC. BOX 284 CONNECTICUT

OLD LYME, CT. 08371

5ITING COUNCIL
Phone (860) 434-6363 Pager (860) 260-4700

Bell Atlantic Mobile

20 Alexander Drive
Wallingford, CT 06492.7529
ATTN: Sandy Carter

RE: Structural Loading on Site # 2001 Tower Site Location #57 Cook Drive Montville
CT.

Sandy this Tower was engineered by UNR ROHN Tower company file # 35489PH to
accommodate (5) five carriers with a minim of (12) twelve Antenna per mounting frame.
Bell Atlantic will be the third carrier on this tower and the antenna system that is being

installed by your company is well within the specifications of the loading criteria for this
Tower, _

Sincerely your:

S s 7398

Ken Thomas

N4 b7ZhIHR7CNAZ NN VH TTTANT AT TRUT L 77170 N1 1660 MATE 00 10 DNU
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Bell Atlantic Mobile

20 Alexander Drive

P.O. Box 5029
Wallingford, CT 06492
Telephone: 203-269-8858

AUG 2 1 1998

&; NNECTICUT ‘ '
SITING COUNCIL augs 21, 1998

HAND DELIVERED

Mr. Joel M. Rinebold, Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Re: Bell Atlantic Mobile — Montville Cell Site

Dear Mr. Rinebold:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Bell Atlantic Mobile, Inc. (the “Company”) plans to
install cellular antennas and related equipment at the tower facility in Montville owned
by Mr. Ken Thomas of Old Lyme, Connecticut. Please accept this letter as notice of
intent, pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-73, of the placement of associated equipment
on an existing non-facility tower pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72( ¢ ). In further
compliance with R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to the First
Selectman of Montville.

The existing non-facility tower is a 180 guyed tower located at 57 Cook Drive,
Montville, Connecticut. The Company plans to install twelve panel-type cellular
antennas and one G.P.S. antenna on the tower. The Company will also install a single
story, approximately 12’ x 30’ equipment building which will contain radio transmission
equipment. In addition, Bell Atlantic Mobile will install a diesel generator for emergency
use. The generator will be installed following receipt of the required DEP permit.

Smart SMR of New York, Inc. (“Nextel”) is located on the tower at the 140 level
and Springwich Cellular Limited Partnership (“SCLP”) is located on the tower at the
177.6” level (see attached letter to Council dated March 10, 1998).

The addition of Bell Atlantic Mobile’s antennas and equipment to the tower site
does not constitute a substantial environmental affect since such additions do not cause a
significant change or alteration in the physical and environmental characteristics of the
site (see attached site plan). Rather, the planned changes to the existing non-facility
tower falls squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. Section 16-
50§-72 ( c).



Mr. Joel M. Rinebold
August 21, 1998
Page 2

First, the height of the existing tower will be unaffected. Twelve antennas,
Allgon Model ALP-9212 will be mounted, four per sector on a triangular platform to be
attached to the tower. The center of radiation will be 168’ AGL. The G.P.S. antenna will
be mounted from the tower at approximately 168> AGL. The tower will not require any
structural modification to support the proposed attachments (see attached tower design
analysis).

Second, the proposed addition will not extend the site boundaries. The proposed
equipment building will be located next to the tower and both the existing Nextel and
Springwich Cellular Limited Partnership equipment buildings within the tower
compound area on a parcel of land which will be leased to Bell Atlantic Mobile (see
attached site plan). Bell Atlantic Mobile, Inc. will relocate the existing fence within the
facility compound leased by Mr. Ken Thomas, but will not extend the total compound
site boundary. The total compound site boundary consists of a 150’ circumference around
the base of the tower.

Third, the proposed addition will not increase the noise levels at the existing
facility by six decibels or more.

Fourth, operation of the additional antennas will not increase the total radio
frequency electromagnetic radiation power density, measured at the tower base, to a level
at or above applicable ANSI standards. “Worst-case” exposure calculations for a point at
the base of the tower in relation to operation of each of BAM’s, SCLP’s and Nextel’s
antenna arrays are as follows:

Applicable Calculated Percentage

ANSI Stnd. “Worst Case” of Stnd.
BAM 0.583 mW/cm2 0.0236 mW/cm2 4.05%
SCLP 0.5867 mW/cm2 0.0217 mW/cm2 3.69%
Nextel 0.5667 mW/cm2 0.0165 mW/cm2 291%

The collective “worst-case” exposure would be only 10.65% of the ANSI
standard, as calculated for mixed frequency sites. Power density levels from the shared
use of the tower facility would thus be well below applicable ANSI standards.



Mr. Joel Rinebold
August 21, 1998
Page 3

Finally, the owner of the tower, Mr. Ken Thomas, has received the necessary
municipal approvals and permits for the project (see attached building/zoning permits).

For the foregoing reasons, Bell Atlantic Mobile, Inc. seeks a ruling that its
proposed additions to the non-facility tower would not cause a significant change or
alteration in the physical and environmental characteristics of the site pursuant to
R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72 (¢ )(1). The Company further submits that the changes
comply with R.C.S.A. Sections 16-50j-72 ( ¢ ), (2) through (5) and therefore request a
determination that the placement of the antennas and equipment on the existing non-
facility tower site does not constitute a substantial environmental effect under R.C.S.A.
Section 16-50j-72 (¢).

Very truly yours,

)J(l/f’\ (,L'\} m. C,{M/‘t-i»’t.,

Sandy M. Carter
Manager-Regulatory
Bell Atlantic Mobile, Inc.

Attachments

Copy to: Patrick Dougherty, Mayor of Montville



@ Bell Atlantic Mobile

Bell Atlantic Mobile

20 Alexander Drive

P.O. Box 5029
Wallingford, CT 06492
Telephone: 203-269-8858

August 21, 1998

Honorable Patrick J. Dougherty, Mayor
Town Hall _

310 Norwich-New London Road
Uncasville, Connecticut 06382

Dear Mayor Dougherty:

This letter is to inform you that Celico Partnership d/b/a Bell Atlantic Mobile, Inc.
(the “Company”) plans to install antennas and associated equipment at the existing tower
facility owned by Mr. Ken Thomas and located on 57 Cook Drive, Montville,
Connecticut. As required by Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of the Connecticut
State Agencies (R.C.S.A.), please accept this letter and the attached letter to the
Connecticut Siting Council as notice on intent of the placement of the associated
equipment on an existing non-facility tower pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72 (c).

The attached letter fully sets forth the Company’s proposal. However, if you have
any questions or require any further information on the plans for this site or the Siting
Council’s procedures, please contact the undersigned at (203) 294-8519 or Mr. Joel
Rinebold, Executive Director of the Connecticut Siting Council, at (860) 827-2935.

Sincerely,

/C‘w\c@? m. MI—

Sandy M. Carter
Manager - Regulatory

Enclosure



ATTACHMENT ONE

. ‘Springwich Cellular Umited Partnership . ' 300 Esterprise Drive
Rocky Hill, Connectian 06067-3900

@@ CEIVE @ =P

March 10, 1998 MAR 10 1998 Pcter J. Tyrrell

General Counsel

CONNECTICUT

SITING COUNCIL
Mr. Mortimer A. Geiston, Chairman .

Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051

RE: Springwich Cellular Limited Partnership—Uncasville (Montville)
Cellular Communication Site

Dear Chairman Gelston:

Springwich Cailular Limited Partnership ("SCLP") plans to instail csllular anlennas and a related
equipment at the tower facility in Uncasville, owned by Mr. Ken Thomas in Old Lyme,
Cannecticut. Please accept this letter as a notice of intent, pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-
73, of the placement of associated equipment an an existing non-facility tower pursuant to
R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(c). In further compliance with R.C.S.A. Section 16-56j-73, a copy of
this letter is being sent to the Mayor.

The existing non-facility tower Is a 180° guyed tower located at §7 Cook Drive, Uncasville,
(Montville), Connecticut. SCLP plans to install nine panek-type cellular antennas on the tower.
SCLP will also install a single story, approximately 12° x 26' equipment building which will
contain radio transmission equipment.

Smart SMR of New York, Inc. ("Nextel") is already located on the tower at the 140’ level.

The addition of SCLP's antennas and equipment to the tower site does not constitute a
substantial environmental affect sinca such additions do not cause a significant change or
allaration In the physical and environmental characteristics of the site (see attached site plan).
Rather, the planned changes to the existing non-facility tower falls squarely within those activities
explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72(c).

First, the height of the existing tower will be unaffected. Nine antennas, ALP Model 11011N will
be mounted, three per sector on a triangular platfarm to be attached ta the tower, The center of
radiation will be 177',6" AGL and the top of the antenna will be 180° high. The tower will not
require any structural modification to support the proposed attachments (see attached tower
elevation plan).

Second, the proposed addition will not extend the site boundaries. The propased equipment
building will be next to the tower on a parcel of land which will be leased to SCLP (ses attached
site plan).

Third, the proposed addition will not increase the naise levels at the existing facility by six
decibels or more.

Fourth, operation of the additional antennas will not increase the total radia frequency
electromagnetic radiation power density, measured at the towar base, to a leve! at or above the
ANSI standard. The following table summarizes the power densities at the site from the various
sources on the tower (including proposed herein) in relation to the standard.



SERVICE/C FREQUENIECIES POWER HEIGHT  STANDARD % OF

ARRIER (Mhz) OENSITY LIMITS STANDARD
(mW/em2) (mW/cm2)

NEXTEL 850 0.0165 140 0.56867 2.91%

SCLP 880 0.0217 . 177.6 0.5867 3.69%

TOTAL N/A N/A ‘N/IA 6.60%

As the table demonstrated, SCLP's proposed antennas would contribute 3.69% of the ANS!
standard for the cellular frequency range, bringing the site total to §.60% of the standard as
calculated for-a mixed frequancy site.

Finally, the owner of the tower, Mr. Ken Thomas, has received the necessary municipal
approvals and permits far the project (see attached building/zoning permits attached.)

For the foregoing reasons, SCLP seeks a ruling that its proposed additions to the non-faciiity
tower would not cause a significant change or alteration in the physical and environmental
characteristics of the site pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 18-50j-72(c) (1). SCLP further submits
that the changes comply with R.C.S.A. Sections 16-50j-72(c) (2) through (5) and therefore
request a determination that the placement of the antennas and equipment on the axisting non-
facility tower site does not constitute a substantial environmental effect under R.C.S.A. Section
16-50j-72(c).

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

copy to: Patrick Dougherty, Mayor of Uncasville
Ken Thomas, Wireless Soiution, LLC



ATTACHMENT THREE

UNR-ROHN

: Division of UNR industries. Inc.
6718 W. Plank Road, P.O. Box 2000, Peoria, llinois 61656 USA Phone: (309) 697-4400 - FAX: (309) 697-5612

PURCHASER: WIRELESS SOLUTIONS

ZEP ceal LK.
NAME OF PROJECT: A oM 7YL LLE <7, NEW LONDON COUNTY, CT

180 FT. MODEL 80 TOWER
UNR-ROHN FILE NUMBER: 35489PH

UNR-ROHN DRAWING NUMBERS:  B971656

[ CERTIFY THAT THE DESIGN OF THE REFERENCED TOWER WAS PREPARED UNDER
MY SUPERVISION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOADING AND SOIL CRITERIA
SPECIFIED BY THE PURCHASER AND THAT I AM A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL

ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT.

THE REFERENCED FOUNDATIONS ARE STANDARD FOUNDATIONS DESIGNED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ANSVEIA-222-E NORMAL SOIL PARAMETERS. STANDARD

' FOUNDATIONS SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON FOR THE REFERENCED SITE WITHOUT
COMPETENT PROFESSIONAL EXAMINATION AND VERIFICATION OF THEIR

SUITABILITY BASED ON THE SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE SITE.

DATE: 3=

7, OTONAL B o
”"lmuﬁlm\\“\

43 Years of Service to the Communications Industry
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an ey (S EN oare:3 /(33 F cikrD BY: B onte: 3 //8/99
JOB TITLE:180 FT #80 GUYED TOWER ANALYSIS
S Lot DL L bt bbbbol ke TR ANRRAK JOB DESCRIPTION DATA FOR CHECK ANALYS [ SHss s a s itk ko ke ek ek ok
DESIGN WIND LOAD PER ANSI/EIA-222-E-1991
90 MPH BASIC WIND SPEED (0.5" RADIAL ICE LOAD)
SITE: NORTH STONINGTON CT.
THE INPUT FOR THIS RUN IS LOCATED IN GENINPUT .GEN- 18MAR97/104346
*************GENERAL DATA**************
TOWER HEIGHT.. = 180.0 FT. 7 FACE WIDTH..cocvenseann = 3.42 FT. ’ TOTAL NUMBER OF GUY LEVELS....... = 2 —_
BASE CONDITION = PINNED. _  TOTAL NUMBER OF ANCHORS = 1. MINIMUM FACTOR OF SAFETY ON GUYS = 2.0
BASE ELEVATION = .0 FT. . MODULUS OF ELASTICITY OF STRUCTURE = 29000 KSI.

*xx*UNIFORM LOAD(FULL STRUCTURE HEIGHT)*%*¥

PA-ROUNDS, SF/FT. = .031 - PA-FLATS, SF/FT. = .000 — WEIGHT, K/FT. = .001
FACE..ccvanoncees = S

**********BUILDING CODE DATA*******‘***

CODE USED = EIA-222-E-1991 - BASIC WIND SPEED.......= 90 MPH-— EXPOSURE..ccse.s..(REVE).= C -
IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.0Q . FORCE COEFFICIENT(Cf)..= REVE -  GUST RESPONSE FACTOR(Gh).= 1.12 -
_ REDUCTION FACTOR (Rr) = REVE _ REDUCTION FACTOR (Rf)..= 1.00 —EXPOSURE COEFFICIENT(Kz) = (H/ 33.00)** .29
SHAPE FACTOR ON ROUNDS = 1.20 SHAPE FACTOR ON FLATS = 2.00
WIND NORMAL TO FACE WIND INTO APEX WIND PARALLEL TO FACE
DIRECTION FACTOR-ROUNDS: 1.00 1.00 1.00
DIRECTION FACTOR-FLATS : 1.00 .80 .85
INCREASE IN STRUCTURAL MEMBER CAPACITY = 1.33 ,
RADIAL ICE = .00

DESIGN ASSUMES :
ALL VHF ANTENNAS ARE MOUNTED SYMMETRICALLY TO MINIMIZE TORQUE.
ALL TRANSMISSION LINES AND WAVEGUIDE LADDERS ARE EQUALLY DISTRIBUTED ON 3 MAST FACES.

NOTE : UNR-ROHN SHALL HAVE THE OPTION TO REVIEW FINAL DISH LOCATIONS, AZIMUTHS, AND
MOUNTS TO VERIFY THAT THE ASSUMED TORQUE VALUES AND LOCAL STRESSES ARE NOT EXCEEDED.
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JOB TITLE:180 FT #80 GUYED TOWER ANALYSIS
*************SECTION DATAi***********t*
SPAN SECTION AREA OF AREA OF AREA WEIGHT
NO. ROUNDS FLATS GROSS
(SF/FT) (SF/FT) (SF/FT) (K/FT)
1 85H .699 135 3.709 .050
2 B4HX .789 135 3.657 .046
CANTILEVER 84HXE 479 733 3.657 .081
dededededededededededededke kX GDAN DATA**#************
SPAN SPAN WINDLOAD WEIGHT  HEIGHT OF LEG DIAGONAL  ANGLE BRACING STRUT  MOMENT OF
NO. LENGTH PER FOOT PER FOOT TYP.PANEL AREA AREA WITH HORZ  TYPE AREA INERTIA
(KIPS) (KIPS) (FT) (IN**2) (IN**2)  (DEGREES) (IN*¥*2)  (IN**2FT**2)
1 102.0 .1460 121 2.409 3.016 .293 40.377 SINGLE .000 17.61
2 60.0 .1790 .099 2.409 2.254 .293 40.377 X .000 13.16
CANTILEVER 18.0 .1230 .099 2.409 2.254 .938 40.377 X .000 13.16
***i***********LOAD DATA***************
EFFECTIVE D LINES -=-v=-vmmmmecccacn >
ELEVATION PROJECTED HORIZONTAL WEIGHT UNIFORM FACE PROJECTED AREA M.A.*E.P.A. TORQUE
) AREA LOAD WEIGHT ROUNDS FLATS
(FT) (SF) (KIPS) (KIPS) (X/FT) . . (SF/FT) (SF-FT) (FT-K)
179.00 - 120.000 - 4.521 3.000 - .017 . 1 840 7 .000 ° 140.00 ~ 5.275
179.00 .000 - .000 .000 — .000 2 8407 .000 " .00 ° .000
179.00 ~ .000 .000 .000 ° .000 © 3 1.008 ° .000 ° .00 ° .000
170.00_ 75.000 7_. 2.785 1.200 - .002 - 1- .168 - .000 - 90.00 - 3.341
170.00 ~ .000 .000 .000 - .000 ™ 2 - 168 - 000 7 .00 ° .000
163.00 20.00¢ 734 1.000 -~ .000 ~ 0 - .000 — .000 - .00 - .000
160.00 - 120.000 ~ 4.379 3.000 ~ .017 1 - L840 7 .000 140.00 — 5.109
160.00 - .000 .000 .000 - .000~ 2 .840 .000 - .00 7 .000
160.00 ° .000 .000 .000 - .000 - 3 —  t.008 " .000 .00 .000
140.00 - 120.000 4.215 3.000 - 017~ 17 336~ .000 - 140.00 — 4,917
140.00. .000 .000 .000° .000 _ 2 .168 .000° .00~ .000
140.00 - .000 " .000 .000 ~ .000 3 .168" .000 © 00 .000
120.00 ° 120.000 ~ 4.033 3.000 — 017 7 17 .168 ~ .000 140.00 - 4.705
120.00 ~, .000 - .000 .000~ .000 2”7 .168 .000 .00 .000
120.00 .000 .000 .000 — .000 7 37 .168 7 .000 .00.. .000
110.00 ~ 15.000 -~ .492 .800 - .000” .000 ~ .000” .00 - .000

102.00 . 23.000 - .738 1.000 —~ .000 ' .000 ~ .000 - .00 - .000
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JOB TITLE:180 FT #80 GUYED TOWER ANALYSIS
Wk kb ek R ke ol ookl OB DESCRIPTION DATA FOR

(DBGUY 4 )

CHECK ANALYSIS***************‘*i************************

DESIGN WIND LOAD PER ANSI/EIA-222-E-1991

90 MPH BASIC WIND SPEED (O.
SITE: NORTH STONINGTON CT.

5" RADIAL ICE LOAD)

THE INPUT FOR THIS RUN IS LOCATED IN GENINPUT.GEN-18MAR97/104346

kkkkkkhkkdkek X *CENERAL

DATA**************

TOWER HEIGHT.. = 180.0 FT. FACE WIDTH. eoveereeenn. = 3.42 FT. _-TOTAL NUMBER OF GUY LEVELS....... = 2 —_
BASE CONDITION =  PINNED. TOTAL NUMBER OF ANCHORS .= 1. MINIMUM FACTOR OF SAFETY ON GUYS = 2.0 _
BASE ELEVATION = .0 FT. ~ MODULUS OF ELASTICITY OF STRUCTURE = 29000 KSI.
*%*%UNTFORM LOADCFULL STRUCTURE HEIGHT)%*%x
PA-ROUNDS, SF/FT. = .115 ~  PA-FLATS, SF/FT. = .000 ——  WEIGHT, K/FT. = .001
FACE.wesereeannns = s
**********BUILDING CODE DATA***********
— ~—
CODE USED = EIA-222-E-1991 . BASIC WIND SPEED....... = 90 MPH  EXPOSURE.......... (REVE).=C ~ .
_IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.00 FORCE COEFFICIENT(Cf)..= REVE ~  GUST RESPONSE FACTOR(Gh).= 1.12 .
REDUCTION FACTOR (Rr) = REVE “_  REDUCTION FACTOR (Rf)..= 1,00 ~ EXPOSURE COEFFICIENT(Kz) = (H/ 33.00)** .29
_SHAPE FACTOR ON ROUNDS = 1.20 SHAPE FACTOR ON FLATS = 2.00
WIND NORMAL TO FACE WIND INTO APEX WIND PARALLEL TO FACE
DIRECTION FACTOR-ROUNDS: 1.00 1.00 1.00
DIRECTION FACTOR-FLATS : 1.00 .80 .85
INCREASE IN STRUCTURAL MEMBER CAPACITY = 1.33
RADIAL ICE = .50  °



180 FT #80 GUYED TOWER ANALYSIS

WIRELESS SOLUTIONS.

ENG. FILE NO. = 35489PH
DESIGN WIND LOAD PER ANSI/EIA-222-£-1991

90 MPH BASIC WIND SPEED (0.5" RADIAL ICE LOAD)

SITE: NORTH STONINGTON CT.

ENG = GEN

THE INPUT FOR THIS RUN 1S LOCATED IN GENINPUT.GEN-18MAR97/104346

END

012101100 .000
020000000 140.000
031126800 102.000
032126900 162.000
051140000 3.016
052220000 2.254
053320000 2.254
- LOAD CASE 2 - 75% OF WIND
061111113 .500
671000000 87.813
072000000 93.812
081000000 .150
082000000 .189
083000000 144
091000000 .602
102000000 443
102000000 4,537
102000000 4.742
102000000 4.926
103000000 .633
1030600000 2.088
103000000 5.087
110000000 .000

180.000

6.834
6.834
2.409
2.409
2.409
LOAD &
60.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000

3.417

4.240
5.830
.293
.293
.938

.50" OF ICE

30.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
5.294
5.532
5.747

.000
2.506
5.934

.000

.000 .000
.000 .222
.000 .186
.000 147
--- SAME LOAD ALL 3
.000 .000
.000 .000
.000 .000
.000 .000
.000 .000
.000 .000
1.400 .000
1.200 110.000
4.400 120.000
4.400  140.000
4.400 160.000
1.400 163.000
1.400 170.000
4.400 179.000
.000 .000

.000

40.377
40.377
40.377
DIRECTIONS
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000
.000

P W i I QI QU Qe
VONOWVMPWN2OOVRNONSWN =

NN
MHWN-O

(VIR SH S SH L
QOO NO

W
puy



JOB TITLE:180 FT #80 GUYED TOWER

ROHN STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS - SUMMARY (ICE)
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ANALYSIS
FohkkhdkR Rk kGECTION DATA****RA ANk drkdede

PAGE

4 (REV. 2.03)
(DBGUY 4

SECTION

- 85H
84HX

CANTILEVER 84HXE

AREA OF
ROUNDS
(SF/FT)
1.020
1.240
912

AREA OF
FLATS
(SF/FT)
.135
.135
.733

GROSS
(SF/FT)
3.792
3.740
3.740

Yok dedededdhkkk ik GO AN DATA***************

WEIGHT

(K/FT)
.067
.068
.106

1
2

CANTILEVER

ELEVATION

(FT)
179.00
179.00
179..00¢
170.00¢
170.00"
163.00,
160.00
160.00
160.00
140.00°
140.00°
140.00
120.00°
120.00",
120.00
110.00/,
102.00

SPAN WINDLOAD
LENGTH  PER FOOT

(KIPS)

102.0 .1500

60.0 . 1890
18.0 .1440

EFFECTIVE
PROJECTED
AREA
(SF)
180.000 <
.000

.000”
75.000”
.0007
23.000
180.0007
.000-
.000-
180.000~
.000”
.000”
180.000
.000/
.000/
18.000°,
25.000

WEIGHT HEIGHT OF  LEG  DIAGONAL  ANGLE BRACING  STRUT
PER FOOT TYP.PANEL  AREA AREA  WITH HORZ  TYPE AREA
(KIPS) (FT) (IN**2) (IN**2)  (DEGREES) (IN**2)
.222 2.409  3.016 .293 40.377 SINGLE .000
186 2.409  2.254 .293 40.377 X .000
147 2.409  2.254 938  40.377 X .000
******i********LOAD DATA***************
D ELLEEEEEEEPER LINES ======-==seccncnee
HORIZONTAL WEIGHT UNTFORM FACE PROJECTED AREA
LOAD WEIGHT ROUNDS FLATS
(KIPS) (KIPS) (K/FT) (SF/FT)
5.087 4.4007 .040 1° 1.260, .000
.000 000 .000 2”7 1.260 - .000
.000 .000, .000 37 1.512 - .000
2.088 1.400 .004 1° 2527 .000
.000 .000 .000 2- 2527 .000
.633 1.4007 .000 0/ .000~ .000
4.926 4.4007 .040 17 1.2607 .000
.000 .0007 .000 2 1.2607, .000
.000 .000" .000 3 1.512 .000
4.762 4.400 .040 1 .504" .000
.000 .000, .000 27 .256- .000
.000 .000 .000 3 252 .000
4.537 4.400" .030 17 .252. .000
.000 .000" .000 2, .252, .000
.000 .000 7 .000 3 .252, .000
.443 1.200 .000 .000, .000
.602 1.400-" 000 .000 .000

MOMENT OF
INERTIA
CIN**2FT**2)
17.61
13.16
13.16

M.A.*E.P.A.

(SF-FT)
210.00 ~
.00
.00
90.00-
.00
.00
210.00~
.00
.00
210.00 ~
.00
.00
210.00 ~
.00
.00
.00
.00

TORQUE

(FT-K)
5.934
.000 -
.000
2.506
.000
.000
5.747
.000
.000
5.532
.000
.000
5.294
.000
.000
.000
.000



PAGE 5 (REV. 2.03)
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JOB TITLE:180 FT #80 GUYED TOWER ANALYSIS
DESIGN LOADS AT GUY LEVELS(NO ICE)
GUY AVERAGE WIND VERTICAL HORIZONTAL LOADS MOMENTS
LEVEL VELOCITY LOAD PARALLEL NORMAL PARALLEL NORMAL TORQUE
TO WIND TO WIND TO WIND TO WIND
(MPH) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (K-FT) (K-FT) (K-FT)
1 101.4 1.00 .76 .00 .00 .00 .00
2 108.3 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
DESIGN LOADS AT GUY LEVELSCICE)
GUY AVERAGE WIND VERTICAL HORIZONTAL LOADS MOMENTS
LEVEL VELOCITY LOAD PARALLEL NORMAL PARALLEL NORMAL TORQUE
TO WIND TO WIND TO WIND TO WIND
(MPH) (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (K-FT) (K-FT) (K-FT)
1 87.8 1.40 .60 .00 .00 .00 .00
2 93.8 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00
STRUCTURE DEFLECTIONS
- DEFLECTIONS . SWAY .
ELEVATION PARALLEL TO WIND NORMAL TG WIND PARALLEL TO WIND NORMAL TO WIND THIST
(FT) (FT) (FT) (DEGREES) (DEGREES) (DEGREES)

.00 .000<1>(1) .000<1>(1) 1.05356<2>(2) -.09685<3>(1) .72084<1>(2)
102.00 .888<2>(2) -.160<3>(1) .30218<2>(2) -.08579<3>(2) .72084<1>(2)
110.00 .945<2>(2) -.170<3>(1) 49475<2>(2) -.08451<3>(2) .96363<1>(2)
120.00 1.041<2>(2) ~.183<3>(2) .57919<2>(2) - .08345<3>(2) 1.26713<1>(2)
140.00 1.231<2>(2) -.212<3>(2) .47539<2>(2) -.08320<3>(2) 1.54881<1>(2)
160.00 1.381<2>(2) ~.241<3>(2) 43784<2>(2) -.08542<3>(2) 1.49057<1>(2)
162.00 1.397<2>(2) -.264<3>(2) .45606<2>(2) -.08578<3>(2) 1.44943<1>(2)
163.00 1.405<2>(2) - .246<3>(2) L474638<2>(2) -.08578<3>(2) 1.45753<1>(2)
170.00 1.469<2>(2) -.256<3>(2) .56298<2>(2) -.08578<3>(2) 1.51423<1>(2)
179.00 1.561<2>(2) -.270<3>(2) .59751<2>(2) -.08578<3>(2) 1.56548<1>(2)
180.00 1.571<2>(2) -.271<3>(2) .59752<2>(2) -.08578<3>(2) 1.56548<1>(2)

ROHN STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS - SUMMARY

< > INDICATES GOVERNING WIND DIRECTION
( ) INDICATES GOVERNING LOAD CASE

LOAD CASE 1 is for no ice.

LOAD CASE 2 is for ice.



ROHN STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS - SUMMARY PAGE 6 (REV. 2 03)

(DBGUY 4

Output is NOT to be reproduced without Rohn’s written consent.

Jos TiTLE:lBO FT #80 GUYED TOWER ANALYSIS
GUY TENSIONS

*wk® MAXIMUM COMPONENTS OF GUY TENSION AT STRUCTURE =

cuY auy INITIAL MAXTMUM ULTIMATE  FACTOR OF  * VERTICAL HOR1ZONTAL «
LEVEL SIZE  TENSION TENSION STRENGTH SAFETY ¥ PARALLEL TO WIND  NORMAL TO WINp
(KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS) *  (KIPS) (KIPS) (KIPS)

1 5/8 EHS 4.2 19.67<3>(2) 42.40 2.16<35(2)  11.82<3>(2) 15.36<1>(2) M4ty

2 34 EKS  5.83  26.01<3>(2) 58.30 2.243>(2)  19.97<3>(2) 16.20<1>(2) 12,2552y

< > INDICATES GOVERNING WIND DIRECTION
( ) INDICATES GOVERNING LOAD CASE

LOAD CASE 1 is for no ice.

LOAD CASE 2 is for ice.
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: (DBGUY 4
Output is NOT to be reproduced without Rohn’s wWritten consent. ’
JOB TITLE:180 FT #80 GUYED TOWER ANALYSIS
MAXIMUM ANCHOR LOADS
MAXTMUM MAXIMUM ANCHOR MAXIMUM ANCHOR ANCHOR RCD SLOPE
ANCHOR ANCHOR  LOCAL ANCHOR VERTICAL HORIZONTAL COMPONENTS BLOCK RESULTANT ROD FOR MAXIMUM RESULTANT
NO. RADIUS ANCHOR ELEVATION  COMPONENT RADIAL TANGENTIAL  REQ‘D REQ‘D
(FT) (FT) (KIPS) (X1PS) (KIPS) (KIPS) (DEGREES) (VERT/HOR1Z)
1 140.00 1 .00 57.61<3>(2)  61.90<3>(2) -2.35<2>(2) 10€ 84.59<3>(2) GAC-59 42.9  11.2/12.0
BASE PIER
MAXIMUM VERTICAL REACTION AT BASE = 160.20 KIPS
LOAD CASE ......... tevessacens ees = 2
WIND DIRECTION......... Geseesnnae = 2

BASE PIER REQUIRED.........e.es.. = CB-T1

BASE SHEAR
MAXIMUM SHEAR REACTION AT BASE = 5.41 KIPS
LOAD CASE cevvevccconases seese = 1
WIND DIRECTION..cvvveecnncenean = 1
BASE MOMENT
MAXIMUM MOMENT REACTION AT BASE = .00 FT-KIPS
LOAD CASE .eccevenceccancnnees . = 0
WIND DIRECTION.civeccacensacene = 0

< > INDICATES GOVERNING WIND DIRECTION
( ) INDICATES GOVERNING LOAD CASE

LOAD CASE 1 is for no ice.

LOAD CASE 2 is for ice.



ROHN STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS - SUMMARY PAGE
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Output is NOT to be reproduced without Rohn’s written consent.
Jos T}TLE:180 FT #80 GUYED TOWER ANALYSIS
CUSTOMER: WIRELESS SOLUTIONS. DATE: 03/18/97 FILE NO: 35489PH BY: GEN
SPAN ELEVATION MAX IMUM LEG MAX. MAST . EULER LEG SECTION BRACE BRACE MAXIMGQ-'.
NO. LEG LOAD CAPACITY  AXIAL LOAD BUCKLING LOAD SIZE REQUIRED SIZE CAP. BRACE LOAD
(FT) (KIPS) (KIPS) (X1PS) (KI1PS) (KIPS) (KIPS)
) ; ) -.00 53.40<2>(2) 97.36  160.20<2>(2) 322.11 PIPE3.0 XS 85l 1s1.50x11GA :215:3 6.67*3>(é;--
1 10.20  69.41<3>(2) 157.93<2>(2) 5.17%3>(2)
1 20.40  82.90<3>(2) 155.67<2>(2) 3.52<3>(2)
1 30.60  91.50<1>(2) 153.40<2>(2) . an 1.7835¢2)
1 40.80  94.00<1>(2) 151.14<2>(2) TOL5XE6A. ~¢53—.oa<z><1)
1 51.00  89.93<1>(2) 11.2.88<2><2> -;.Zg<3>(2)
1 61.20  80.01<3>(2) 166.61<2>(2) T3.48<3>(2)
1 71.40  65.06<3>(2) 144.35<2>(2) \ 75/.5xll6A. 7,6’3-5.22:§>(2)
1 81.60 TLT.HI<S() T%2.08<2>( 23 ~5.55%3>(2)
1 91.80  74.49<2>(2)  11-2S  139.82<2>(2) J.oxs BSHR  TsL.SXIbGA. H-83-7.81x32)
1 102.00 105.99%5 () T37.55<2>(27 * “B.94%3>(2) #
2 102,00 106.36%2>(2) [ []}.2S /98.78<2>(2)  695.71 pIPEZ.OXS  KSHXE L2zxzxly. 1509 7.95%3>(2)
2 108.00  78.21<2>(2) 97.67<2>(2) 7.56*3>(2)
2 110.00  69.90<2>(2) 97.30<2>(2) 7.42%3>(2)
2 114.00 54.17<2>(2) 95.35<2>(2) L, 6.92*3>(2)
2 120.00 3TVE<(D) T4 . 24<2>( 2T 5.26%3>(2)
2 126.00  35.16<3>(2) 88.72<2>(2) 2.73<3>(2)
2 132.00  40.87<3>(2) /87.60<§>(§) | ijigg:g;
2 138.00  44.60<1>(2)-——Pn [86.469<2>(2) - - ) ) ' . 4.
2 140.00  45.49<1>(2) --80‘77- -86.12<2>(2) - PIPE2SXS BYHXI TS/SXWEA. 7.0 —.77<2>(2)
2 144.00  38.97<3>(2) 80.97<2>(2) -2.20<3>(2)
2 150.00  30.04<3>(2) 79.86<2>(2) -2.72<3>(2)
2 156.00  33.17<2>(2) 78.74<2>(2) -3.22<3>(2)
2 160.00 &2.33%5(0) 79.00<2>(2) -4.82<3>(2)
2 162.00  49.14<2>(2) 73.22<2>(2) 7;7:]?3”533"
-;6;-";;2:66--";.;-.:;,3<2>(2) 80.77 ( 9.85<1>(2) 1932.54 PIPE2.5 XS  84HXE L 2X1/4 18.09 ' 6.45<3>(2)
TOP  163.00  42.78<2>(2) 9.70<1>(2) 6.2;<§:(§>
TOP 170.00  20.35<2>(2) 7.27<1>(2) 5.62:3>(2)
TOP  179.00 1.54<2>(2) 4.55<1>(2) 3. 2 >(I>
TOP  180.00 .00<I>(1) .00<I>(1) .00<1>(1)

< > INDICATES GOVERNING WIND DIRECTION IDED
( ) INDICATES GOVERNING LOAD CASE ¥ BEACES ARE DWIDEL

LOAD CASE 1 is for no ice.

f\c,\N
LOAD CASE 2 is for ice. By 2 DUE TOX- BR
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Output is NOT to be reproduced without Rohn’s written consent.

JOB TITLE:180 FT #80 GUYED TOWER ANALYSIS

CUSTOMER: WIRELESS SOLUTIONS. DATE: 03/18/97 FILE NO: 35489PH BY: GEN
SPAN ELEVATION MAXIMUM LEG sectio;n 7
NO. LEG TENSION SIZE REQUIRED
(FT) (KIPS)
1 30.60 -6.42<2>(1) PIPE3.0 XS gsw
1 40.80 ~10.45<2>(1) PIPE3.0 XS 854
1 51.00 -8.10<2>(1) PIPE3.0 XS 85H
1 102.00 -24.80<1>(1) PIPE3.0 XS 85H
2 . 102.00 -44.03<1>(1) PIPE2.5 XS 84HX -
2 108.00 -20.35<1>(1) PIPE2.5 XS B84HX
2 110.00 -12.89<1>(1) PIPE2.5 XS 84KX
2 162.00 -6.86<1>(1) PIPE2.5 XS 84HX
TOP 162.00 -39.74<1>(2) PIPE2.5 XS 84HXE
TopP 163.00 -36.29<1>(2) PIPE2.5 XS B4HXE
TOP 170.00 -15.50<1>(2) PIPE2.5 XS 84HXE

< > INDICATES GOVERNING WIND DIRECTION
( ) INDICATES GOVERNING LOAD CASE
LOAD CASE 1 is for no ice.
LOAD CASE 2 is for ice.
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{TIP TO TIP)
\ /—mc,,’&’,‘g‘*}m PLAN VIEW

7 — — o T NORTH

TOWER 120 DEG. (TYPICAL)
TOWER DESIGN LOADING
DESIGN WIND LOAD PER ANSI/E]A-222-E-1991, 90
WPH BASIC WIND SPEED (172" RADIAL ICE LOAD).
[gjgs TOWER 1S DESIGNED TO SUPPORT THE FOLLOWING
ELEV- LINE
ATION ANTENNA E.P.A. [SF) SIZE
(FT) TYPE 'NO ICE | W/ICE (NOM)
T0P [12] SAL4I0CR-9 & 120.0 | 180 (16) 1-5/8
(4) PD220 W/MTG. FRAME| TOTAL | TOTAL
1700 (2) 6° DISHES 75.0 | 75.0 - (2) W63
[o] [180] TOTAL | TOTAL
160 (12] SAL4IOCR-9 120.0| 180 (16) 1-5/8
(4) PD220 WAMTG. Frine| ToTaL | TOTAL
140 (12} SAL4IOCR-9 120.0| 180 (16) 1-5/8"
7 (4) PD220 W/HTG. FRALE TOTAL | TOTAL
\ 120 (/z) SALRIOCAR-9 & 120.0| 180 (16) 1-5-8"
PD220 W/MTG. FRAME| TOTAL | TOTAL
162.0° NOTE: ANTENNA AZIMUTH 15 SHOWN IN DEGREES
- gT 1533 WITHIN THE [BRACKETS]
SEE STRESS ANALYSIS FOR A COMPLETE
A LISTING OF ALL LOADS ON
- | ~ TUBULAR MEMBER
@ : PROPERTIES
W MEMBER SIZE
S o.D; THICK.
g 102.0° | o orrass eI o o
. : 151,500 1.500| 0. 120
dsooeeees /] BB A
& PR3BINIB
! .l.l’l.l.|!I|
£l SvRBRRRR g \
g S e g VN N e Ve
| ~nmenona X
-4
3 53533883
g Mg By g g g g g
§| sREEEREs 2
(=]
RRHHRREE
B Yl N ,
{2)1-7716"01A. X20°LG.
ANCHOR ROO
Yo.o.
ron ause pien oeru:.f 15/16X16 PIER PIN
SEE DRAWING NUMBER

ANCHOR 8L
L'.ETAILS SEE O

ocx
csios21 (cait) ] NO. C620643 (loEI-

_ 140.0 FT.

ELEVATION VIEW TOWER SITE: Mow7W/l{fE . CT. (COUNI




EW [ ONDON )

SECTION MEMBER SCHEDULE

LEG BRACE

ELEVATION | SECTION 1243 BQ.TED FLA T
1) NGE S1ZE BOLTED END

CTION COMNECTION
5128 M. SIZE

+*+e e
8

AR AAAA S
1Y
\
~
~
@
wn
R

3
WNDN SN~

]

2

]
TrITTTIIX

!
1
TSt.S0L 1
34 L 2Xx2Xi1/4 2 5.8
TS1.50H 1
374 L 2X2X1/4 2

rore, SECTI o g ren serenet o

* ALL OTHERS ARE SI BRACED.
BRACING PATTERN: TENSION COMPRESSION SYSTEM WITH 2°- ASGLE &
NOMINAL PANEL SPACING.

FACE WIDTH = 3° - 57

TORQUE ARM SCHEDULE

(Fr)

ELEVATION

MAX. GUY MAIN MEMBERS SECONDARY MEMBERS
TYPE SIZE(?%II)OWED COMNECTION CONNECTION

SIZE NO. S1Zg SIZE NO. SIZE

102
162

arisss 578 CISX33.9 4 778 | ee-es--- .
grisss 374 Ci5X33.9 4 72/8 | e--e=-c-e -

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.

23.

24

GUY WIRE DATA
GUY ELEV. | S1ZE | TYPE | WLT.STR.
(FT)- {IN) (x1PS)
102 5/8 | EHS 42.40
162 3/4 EHS 58,30

GENERAL _NOTES

ROHN COMMUNICATION TOWER DESIGNS CONFORM TO E.1.A.-222-E

UMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED UNDER TOWER DESIGN LOADING.

ThE DESIGN LOADING CRITERIA INDICATED HAS BEEN PROVICED TO
THE DESIGN LOADING CRITERIA HAS BEEN ASSUMED TO BE

BASED ON SITE-SPECIFIC DATA IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/EIA-ZZZ 13

TOWER.
WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH E.I1.A.-222-E, “STRUCTLRAL
STAMJARDSSF OR STEEL ANTENNA TOWERS ANO ANTENNA SUPPORTING

ARMS SHALL BE

CHANNELS FOR TOROLE 36 K.
. F!ELD CONECTIONS SHALL B8E BOLTED. MO FIELD WELDS SHALL BE

ALLOWED.
STRUCTURAL BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-325, EXCEPT WHERE

SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL TOWER BOLTS.
STRUCTURAL STEEL AND COMNECTION 8OLTS SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED
GALYANIZED AFTER FABRICATION, IN ACCORDANCE WITH E.[.A.-222-E
INITIAL -'EASIOV OF GUY WIRES SHALL BE 10X O" THEIR WLTIMATE

STRENGTHS.
THE FACTOR OF SAFETY OF GUYS AND THEIR CONNECTIONS SHALL NOT

BE LESS THAN 2.0.

1T SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ERECTOR TO TEMPORARIL
STRUCTURE  WHEN REOUIRED OURING ERECTION TO MAINTAIN

THE STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE AND TO PREVENT OVERLOADING ANY

MEMBER OF THE STRUCTURE.

ALL HIGH STRENGTH 8OL 5 ARE TD BE TIGHTENED TO A "SNUGTIGHT®

CONDITION AS DEFINED IN THE NOVEMBER 13, 1965, AISC "SPECIFI-

CATION FOR S mu:ruw. JOINTS USING ASTM A32S on A 90 8OLTS".

PURCHASER SHALL RIFY THE INSTALLATION IS I CONFORMANCE

WITH LOCAL, STATE Am FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS Fm OBSTRUCTION

MARKING AND LIGHTING,

TOLERANQ: ON TOMER STEEL HEIGHT IS EQUAL TO PLUS 1X OR MINUS

/
OESIGN ASSUMES THAT AS A MINIMUM, MAINTENANCE AI‘O INSPECTION
WILL BE PERFORMED OVER THE LIFE OF THE STRUCTURE 1.

wITH ANSI/EIA-
DESIGN _ASSIMES re‘ma "ARE MOUNTED STMAETAI-
CALLY T MINIMIZE ronoue

WAVE'GUIEE BRACE BﬁACKEfS SHALL 8E PROVIDED FROM S's+ TO TOP OF
TOWER ON THREE TOWER FACES.
TOWER ORIENTATION PROVIDED 8Y THE CUSTOMER.

THE PURCHA WLL VERIFY THAT ACTUAL SITE SOIL PARAMETERS,
MEET OR EXCEED E.1.A. "NORMAL" SOIL PARAKETERS.

DESIGN ASSUMES ALL TRANSMISSION LINES Aw WAVEGUIDE BRACE BRACKETS
ARE EWALLY D!STRIBUTED ON THREE TOWER FACES.

RO‘-N HAVE THE OPTION TO REVIEW FINAL OISH LOCATIONS, AZIMUTHS
uouvrs TO VERIFY THAT ASSUMED TOROUE VALLUES AND LOCAL STRESSES
ARE NOT EXCEEDED.

DISH AZIMITHS SHOWN ARE NOMINAL AZIMUTHS USED FOR DESIGN. ACTUAL
D&z'é‘l‘éhrlfsalgg BE DETERMINED BY OTHERS) MUST NOT RESWLT IN INCREASED
LOA

7‘8
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Ne.A Ravieien Dessription A Octe A Rov By A Ckd 8, Adpne 8

THIS ORAWING |5 THE PROPERTY OF ROMN. [T IS NOT
TO B REPAOOUCED, COPIED OR TRACED IN WMHOLE OR
IN PART WITHOUT QUR WRITTEN CONSENT.

Seater NONE 8y Oete Titte:s

REACTIONS

Or ewn: csa | 03/19/97 180 NO. 80 TOWER DESIGN

AT
0
140.0 FT

VERT, [+4 ]

HORIZ. {’q Checked:

A

61.9 KIPS App. Eng.:

FOR
WIRELESS SOLUTIONS

Arp. Seient \Ijl\q(n Veno. rie. 35489PH] orawing na.s 8971656




TOWN OF MONTVILLE
Building Department

848-7166

APPROVED BUILDING PERMIT OR TRADES PERMIT
For 180 Days

Permit No: 13410 Approval Date: 4/17/97 Expiration Date: 10,17/97
Estimated Cost: Fees: PRF: 16.70 C.0: 2%.00
Owner : .Ken Thomag Address: 11 Oell Crive | Tel: 434-¢u1673
Job Location: 57 Cook Drive Code: O
Contractor: Northeazl Towers Address:! Farmington Tel: ¢7%-60019
Stick Built: Modular Home: Manufactured Homs: Commercial: «
Addition: Garage: Car Port: Shed: Remodeling: Roofing:
Siding: Fireplace: Chimney: Windows: Pool: Cemolition:
Flumbing: Heating: Electrical: Air Conditioning: Fas
Bat gz LEeeh: | beck: Retaining Wall: New: » Repdir /Hes e mposg
IS

-

\_ Trrpe of material used/discription: 1139’ redio nouer
\ -

o et e et

Size: Type of Heat: Fireplacsa:
Mo, of Srories: No . Rooms: BY e /eiiny
No. Baths: Garage: : Use:

' ; hereby cartify that the proposed work Will conform to the Basic
Building Code and all other Codes as adopted by the State of Connecticut. and

the Town of Montville.
Y e

o STy S PR

If signed by tontractor, type of license/registration NoO» a2 .
Buildina Official’s Signature: M#M /. Date: ,,.,..%:’.KZ:.?Z.-
Date ot Health Lept. Approval: AJcéﬂL /C/

Date of Zoning Approval: éQ‘Aji

.o . -
Arae . ‘e - Caar b

S A G

IHIS IS TO_INFORM_ YOU_THAT_UNDER THE_ _CONNECTICUT AMENDMENT OF THE
BUILDING CODE, SECTION. 119.3 A CERTIFICATE OF OCCURANCY IS REQUIRED PRIOR T0

ANY. USE OF THE STRUCTURE, .
A NMINIMUM OF 24 HOUR NOTIC
INSPECTIONS.

m

£ TO THE BUILDING DENARTMENT IS REQUIRED FOR
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